

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 25-5425

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR., in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Case
No. 1:25-00113 (Sooknanan, J.)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

Christopher J.C. Herbert
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
Telephone: 617.570.1000

Of counsel

January 16, 2026

Brian T. Burgess
(D.C. Bar No. 1020915)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.346.4000
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The generic and biosimilar industries are vital to the U.S. healthcare system, but the IRA threatens their continued survival.....	5
A. Generics and biosimilars benefit the healthcare system by offering lower-cost alternatives.....	5
B. Developing generics and biosimilars is costly, time-consuming, and risky, so the industry model depends on predictable policies.....	8
C. By removing predictability, the IRA threatens to undermine the successes of the generic and biosimilar industries.....	11
II. CMS’s interpretation of the IRA exacerbates its threats to the viability of the generic and biosimilar markets.	14
A. Properly applied, the IRA includes protections to limit the statute’s disruptive effect on generic and biosimilar competition.....	14
B. CMS’s “bona fide” marketing test has no basis in the statute.	16
C. The negative impact of CMS’s interpretation is not offset by other statutory protections for generic drugs and biosimilars.....	22
III. CMS’s IRA interpretation is ripe for review in this litigation.	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....	6
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024).....	18
<i>Mylan Inc v. Comm'r</i> , 76 F.4th 230 (3d Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 1 (2017).....	7, 9
<i>Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	9
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 262	8
42 U.S.C. § 1320f(b)(4)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(a).....	11, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(c)(1)	3, 14, 15, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(d)(1).....	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(e)(1)	3, 11, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(f)	22
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1(f)(2)	14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3(c).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-104(b)(3)(I)	20
Hatch-Waxman Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585 (1984)	6
Price Competition and Innovation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 7001–7003, 124 Stat. 119, 804 (2010)	7
Other Authorities:	
21 C.F.R. § 314.3	15
Ass'n for Accessible Meds., <i>The IRA Hurts Generic and Biosimilar Medication Competition</i> (Feb. 10, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/bdhu7jsk	10, 11, 14
Ass'n for Accessible Meds., <i>New Generics Are Less Available in Medicare Than Commercial Plans</i> 4 (July 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4cej86zv	20
Ass'n Accessible Meds., <i>Redesigned Medicare Drug Program Still Allows PBMs to Deny Patients Access to Lower-Cost Generics & Biosimilars</i> (Jan. 27, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/3urahaxk	20, 21
Ass'n for Accessible Meds., <i>The U.S. Generic & Biosimilar Medicines Savings Report</i> 43 (Sep. 2025), https://tinyurl.com/49d63sun	6, 8, 13, 20
Aylin Sertkaya <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cost of Generic Drug Development and Approval</i> 16-20 (Dec. 31, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4mhb4b82	9
Biosimilars Council, <i>Failure to Launch: Patent Abuse Blocks Access to Biosimilars for America's Patients</i> 5 (June 2019), https://tinyurl.com/26vsdftw	10
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Final Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191 – 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2027 and Manufacturer Effectuation of the Maximum Fair Price in 2026 and 2027</i> (Oct. 2, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/bdf5srv3	3, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Final Guidance, Implementation of Sections 1191 – 1198 of the Social Security Act for Initial Price Applicability Year 2028 and Manufacturer Effectuation of the Maximum Fair Price in 2026, 2027, and 2028</i> (Sep. 30, 2025), https://tinyurl.com/32sf8ajk	3, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2026</i> (Aug. 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yf92e4bm	13
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Negotiated Prices for Initial Price Applicability Year 2027</i> (Nov. 2025), https://tinyurl.com/mvsftcc8	13
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs, <i>Questions and Answers on Obtaining Prescription Drug Event (PDE) Data</i> , https://tinyurl.com/7j3bxhjt (last visited Jan. 10, 2026).....	21
Chittam Thakore, <i>Basics of Biologics Price Competition and Innovation Act</i> (Nov. 21, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/mrxjcn3p	8
Cong. Budget Off., <i>How Increased Competition From Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Returns in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> xiii (July 1998), https://tinyurl.com/3n4jnjh5	6
Market, Merriam-Webster, https://tinyurl.com/5x2j5w8b	15, 17
Marketed, Cambridge Dictionary, https://tinyurl.com/mt43z3e6	15
McKinsey & Co., <i>Three Imperatives for R&D in Biosimilars</i> (Aug. 19, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/mu54xxcr	9
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Biological Product Innovation and Competition</i> (Apr. 10, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/37yr6x8b	7
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Scientific Considerations in Demonstrating Biosimilarity to a Reference Product: Updated Recommendations for Assessing the Need for Comparative Efficacy Studies</i> (Oct. 2025), https://tinyurl.com/ydvcjmrt	9
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>What Are “Biologics” Questions and Answers</i> (Feb. 6, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/pu7ubpxz	7

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *What Is the Approval Process for Generic Drugs?* (Sep. 16, 2025), <https://tinyurl.com/44tdmvd8>9
